

No. 22-1071

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WASHINGTON ALLIANCE  
OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
The Court Should Decide Whether the Immigration and Nationality Act Vests DHS With Independent Authority To Determine How Long, and Under What Conditions, Nonimmigrant Aliens Can Work Or Stay In The United States.....	5
A. Sharply conflicting interpretations of the INA necessitate this Court’s review.....	5
B. This is a “major questions” case .....	16
C. The statutory interpretation issue is important.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	8, 9
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978) .....	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Graham v. INS</i> , 998 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1993). .....	16
<i>Khano v. INS</i> , 999 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Rogers v. Larson</i> , 563 F.2d 617 (3d Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Save Jobs USA v. DHS</i> , 2023 WL 2663005 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2023) .....	16
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	15
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	17, 19

**Statutes & Regulations**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(3)..... 5  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A)..... 13  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)..... 5, 13, 14, 15, 16  
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101(a)(15)(A)–(V) ..... 4, 5  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)..... 15, 19  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i). ..... 4, 6, 8, 9, 15  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b) ..... 10  
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1)..... 4, 7, 13, 15, 19  
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(1)(A)(vii) ..... 20  
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)(ii) ..... 14  
8 U.S.C. § 1324a ..... 11  
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) ..... 11  
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

73 Fed. Reg. 18,944 (Apr. 8, 2008) ..... 22  
81 Fed. Reg. 13,040 (Mar. 11, 2016) ..... 3, 7, 18, 22

Darren Mayberry, *The F-1/H-1B Visa Contradiction: Uncle Sam Wants Your Tuition, but Not Your Expertise or Your Tax Dollars*, 38 J.L. & Educ. 335 (2009).....21

David J. Bier, Cato Inst., *The Facts about Optional Practical Training (OPT) for Foreign Students* (May 20, 2020).....21

DHS, F-1 Optional Practical Training (OPT).....3

Sean Ashoff, *F-1 Student Visas and the Student Debt Crisis*, 39 J.L. & Com. 95, 98 (2020)..... 22

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div.,  
H-1B Program .....20

U.S. Dep’t of State, Report of the Visa Office 2022,  
Table 1, ..... 22
